

Secondary Road Department

JOHNSON COUNTY ENGINEER ASSISTANT COUNTY ENGINEER ASSISTANT COUNTY ENGINEER ASSISTANT COUNTY ENGINEER Greg S. Parker, P.E. Rob Winstead, P.E. & P.L.S. Ed Bartels, P.E. & P.L.S Paul Wittau, P.E.

Assistant to the Engineer Maintenance Superintendent Jesse Ward, E.I.

Kevin Braddock

ASST. MAINTENANCE SUPERINTENDENT **Shannon Smith**

ROADSIDE VEGETATION MANAGER/ WEED COMMISSIONER **Chris Henze**

4810 MELROSE AVE., IOWA CITY IOWA 52246 TEL (319) 356-6046 FAX (319) 339-6133 www.johnsoncountyiowa.gov

NEWS RELEASE

Contact: Rob Winstead, Assistant Johnson County Engineer Contact Number: 319-356-6046 Contact Email: rwinstead@johnsoncountyiowa.gov

April 18, 2024

For Immediate Release

ROAD CLOSURE ON W62 (SHARON CENTER ROAD SW) BETWEEN HIGHWAY 1 AND KANSAS AVENUE SW

Johnson County, Iowa – Effective immediately, W62 (Sharon Center Road SW) is closed to all traffic between Highway 1 and Kansas Avenue SW. The hard closure is located at the box culvert on W62 approximately 0.6 miles south of Highway 1 and 2.3 miles north of Kansas Avenue SW. Local access will be maintained to homes and fields from either side of the closed culvert.

Deteriorating conditions associated with the culvert headwall has required this closure. Construction of a new concrete box culvert is planned to begin in Spring/Summer 2024.

-END-